will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in

which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.49%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.47%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.49%) (8.49%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 5,569,737 2,389,355 (164,137)

1% Decrease

(6.49%)

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

53

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 21,877,872 20,560,883 1,316,989

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 415,872 -   415,872

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,616,496 -   1,616,496

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (65,350) -   (65,350)

Changes of Assumptions 29,098 -   29,098

Contributions - Employer -   438,149 (438,149)

Contributions - Employees -   204,467 (204,467)

Net Investment Income -   101,748 (101,748)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,065,044) (1,065,044) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   179,386 (179,386)

Net Changes 931,072 (141,294) 1,072,366

Balances at December 31, 2015 22,808,944 20,419,589 2,389,355

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

54

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $239,770. At April 30,

2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (49,277) (49,277)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

58

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 32,549,383 26,987,128 22,358,694

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 41,065,855 18,945,937 22,119,918

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 604,414 -   604,414

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,797,155 -   2,797,155

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (246,911) -   (246,911)

Changes of Assumptions 3,758,373 -   3,758,373

Contributions - Employer -   1,663,647 (1,663,647)

Contributions - Employees -   368,810 (368,810)

Net Investment Income -   37,214 (37,214)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (2,213,010) (2,213,010) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (23,850) 23,850

Net Changes 4,700,021 (167,189) 4,867,210

Balances at April 30, 2016 45,765,876 18,778,748 26,987,128

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

59

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,739,265. At April

30, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (194,442) (194,442)